
 

 

When telephoning, please ask for: Helen Tambini 
Direct dial  0115 914 8320 
Email  democraticservices@rushcliffe.gov.uk 
 
Our reference:  
Your reference: 
Date: Monday, 2 September 2019 

 
 
To all Members of the Cabinet 
 
 
Dear Councillor 
 
A Meeting of the Cabinet will be held on Tuesday, 10 September 2019 at 7.00 
pm in the Council Chamber Area B, Rushcliffe Arena, Rugby Road, West 
Bridgford to consider the following items of business. 
 
Yours sincerely 
 

 
 
Sanjit Sull 
Monitoring Officer   
 

AGENDA 

 
1.   Apologies for Absence  

 
2.   Declarations of Interest  

 
3.   Minutes of the Meeting held on Tuesday 9 July 2019 (Pages 1 - 6) 

 
4.   Opposition Group Leaders' Questions  

 
 To answer questions submitted by Opposition Group Leaders on 

items on the agenda. 
 

5.   Citizens' Questions  
 

 To answer questions submitted by citizens on the Council or its 
services. 
 

6.   Use of Capital Funding for Affordable Homes (Pages 7 - 18) 
 

 The report of the Executive Manager – Neighbourhoods is attached.  
 

7.   Corporate Strategy (Pages 19 - 44) 
 

 The report of the Chief Executive is attached.  
 



 

 

8.   Revenue and Capital Budget Monitoring 2019/20 - Financial Update 
(Pages 45 - 56) 
 

 The report of the Executive Manager – Finance and Corporate 
Services is attached.  
 

Membership  
 
Chairman: Councillor S J Robinson  
Vice-Chairman: Councillor D Mason 
Councillors: A Edyvean, R Inglis, G Moore and R Upton 

Meeting Room Guidance 

 
Fire Alarm Evacuation:  in the event of an alarm sounding please evacuate the 
building using the nearest fire exit, normally through the Council Chamber.  You 
should assemble at the far side of the plaza outside the main entrance to the 
building. 
 
Toilets: are located to the rear of the building near the lift and stairs to the first 
floor. 
 
Mobile Phones: For the benefit of others please ensure that your mobile phone is 
switched off whilst you are in the meeting.   
 
Microphones:  When you are invited to speak please press the button on your 
microphone, a red light will appear on the stem.  Please ensure that you switch 
this off after you have spoken.   
 

Recording at Meetings 

 
The Openness of Local Government Bodies Regulations 2014 allows filming and 
recording by anyone attending a meeting. This is not within the Council’s control.  
 
Rushcliffe Borough Council is committed to being open and transparent in its 
decision making.  As such, the Council will undertake audio recording of meetings 
which are open to the public, except where it is resolved that the public be 
excluded, as the information being discussed is confidential or otherwise exempt.  
 
 



 
 

MINUTES 
OF THE MEETING OF THE 

CABINET 
TUESDAY, 9 JULY 2019 

Held at 7.00 pm in the Council Chamber Area B, Rushcliffe Arena, Rugby Road, 
West Bridgford 

 
PRESENT: 

 Councillors S J Robinson, D Mason, A Edyvean, R Inglis and R Upton 
 
 ALSO IN ATTENDANCE: 

Councillors N Clarke, B Gray, R Jones, R Mallender, J Murray, C Thomas and 
L Way  

 
 OFFICERS IN ATTENDANCE: 
 L Ashmore Executive Manager - Transformation 
 K Marriott Chief Executive 
 D Mitchell Executive Manager - Communities 
 S Sull Monitoring Officer 
 H Tambini Democratic Services Manager 
 S Whittaker Financial Services Manager 
 
 APOLOGIES: 

Councillor G Moore 
 

8 Declarations of Interest 
 

 There were no declarations of interest. 
 

9 Minutes of the Meeting held on 11 June 2019 
 

 The minutes of the meeting held on Tuesday, 11 June 2019 were declared a 
true record and were signed by the Chair. 
 

10 Opposition Group Leaders' Questions 
 

 Question from Councillor C Thomas to Councillor A Edyvean. 
 
“The Growth Board report recommends reducing meetings of the East Leake 
Board to two per year, whilst Bingham remains at four and West Bridgford at 
three. Continued dialogue is needed to develop infrastructure to support East 
Leake’s explosive, unplanned growth. The Growth Board
[...]
mendation, Councillor Mason referred to the excellent 
opportunity the Council had to showcase high quality, sustainable design for 
current and future generations. 
 
Councillor Upton noted that the high level of interest was an indication of both 
the importance and unique nature of the site. Whilst it would be a challenge to 
provide exemplar sustainable homes, the Council was committed to working 
with developers to achieve that goal. 
 
Councillor Robinson noted that the Council had a rare opportunity to make a 
difference and provide the best housing it could for local residents. The site 
was significant to residents and developers and there was considerable work 
ahead before goals were achieved. The Council should be proud of both 
previous achievements and what could be achieved in the future. 
 
It was resolved that: 
 

a) The Cabinet authorises the Chief Executive to shortlist the 
developer bids and undertake appropriate due diligence to arrive at 
a preferred bidder; and 

 
b) A follow up report providing details of the preferred bid for further 

consideration with regard to the future development of the site be 
submitted to a future meeting of the Cabinet. 

 
Reason for decision 
 
The Council has been working towards relocating the occupiers of the site and 
determining a route for bringing it forward for housing development. Following 
the report to Cabinet on 9 October 2018, available options have been explored. 
The report sets out the options and provides a recommendation for the next 
step in delivering the Council’s aspirations for housing growth on this site. 
 

page 5



 
 
 
The meeting closed at 7.22 pm. 

 
 

CHAIRMAN 

page 6



  

 

 

 

 
Cabinet 
 
Tuesday, 10 September 2019 

 
Allocation of Affordable Housing Capital Budget  
 
 

 
Report of the Executive Manager – Neighbourhoods 
 
Portfolio Holder for Housing Councillor R Upton  
 
 
1. Purpose of report 

 
1.1. This report will inform Cabinet of proposals to allocate the Council’s affordable 

housing capital budget. This capital budget is allocated to support the 
provision of affordable housing and consists of the receipts from the sale of 
the Council’s former housing stock, sums allocated in lieu of on-site affordable 
housing and Section 106 (S106) receipts. 
 

1.2. The report builds upon the approved Affordable Housing Review Cabinet 
report (13 March 2018), the Property Company Options report (14 November 
2017) and supports the Empty Homes Strategy 2019-2024 by setting out 
further options for the Council to support the delivery of affordable housing 
and its strategy for empty homes. 
 

1.3. The report proposes that a number of options for the allocation of housing 
capital funds are explored. 
 

2. Recommendation 
 

It is RECOMMENDED that Cabinet: 
 

a) Approves the principle that the following new options, indicated below and 
set out in Appendix A, are considered for allocation of capital support from 
the Affordable Housing capital budget: 

 
i) Acquisition of open market property 
ii) Acquisition of empty property  
iii) Loans to property owners of empty properties for refurbishment 

and letting 
iv) Loans to third parties to support the provision of affordable 

housing 
v) Support to ensure council led schemes are policy compliant in 

respect of the provision of affordable housing 
 

page 7

Agenda Item 6



  

Any chosen option will be subject to the approval of both the Section 
151 Officer and Finance Portfolio Holder.   

  
b) A revised Disposal and Acquisition Policy for Land and Buildings is 

brought to Cabinet (and then Council), particularly to consider delegated 
authority for the acquisition of housing property.  

 
3 Reasons for Recommendation 

 
3.1  The opportunities for the allocation of the affordable housing budget through 

traditional avenues as set out in the Affordable Housing Review Cabinet 
report (13 March 2018) have reduced due to a range of external factors (refer 
to paragraph 4.10) and, as such, the Council needs to review its strategy to 
allocate these funds for purposes for which they are held.  
 

3.2  These additional options provide the Council the opportunity to react with 
greater flexibility in respect of meeting local housing needs and achieving the 
best return from its capital budget.  

 
4. Supporting Information 
 

Affordable housing capital strategy- context and general principles 
 
4.1. The Council’s affordable housing capital programme supports the provision of 

new affordable housing. This budget consists of historic capital receipts from 
the sale of the Council’s former housing stock and sums allocated to the 
Council in lieu of the onsite provision of affordable housing where local 
planning policies require. Existing options for the allocation of affordable 
housing funds were set out in the Affordable Housing Review report approved 
by Cabinet on the 13 March 2018. 
 

4.2. Historic capital receipts have been set aside for allocation to affordable 
housing from sums generated by the sale of the Council’s former housing 
stock to a Registered Provider (RP). Funds allocated in lieu of onsite 
affordable housing provision on new development sites are known as S106 
funds and are ring-fenced by way of the planning agreement (under S106 of 
the Town and Country Planning Act 1990) relating to the site in question.  
 

4.3. The Council’s current affordable housing capital budget allocation is set out in 
the table below.  
 

Year 2019/20 2020/21 TOTAL 

S106 474,330 
 

474,330 

Capital Receipts 921,670 215,880 1,137,550 

TOTAL CAPITAL PROGRAMME 1,396,000 215,880 1,611,880 

 
4.4. Over the last few years, the majority of new affordable housing has been 

delivered on new development sites. Subsidy for these dwellings comes via 
the landowner/developer as a planning policy obligation and is governed by 
the S106 agreement pertaining to the site.  

page 8



  

 
4.5. The principle of any grant funding for a
[...]
ing and the circumstances of the RP at the time will 
determine whether other sources of subsidy i.e. Council grants or loans are 
required to bring forward a scheme. 

 

4.11. Aside from the fact that it is not ideal to retain budgets set aside to assist in 
delivering affordable housing without specific schemes in mind, elements of 
the Council’s affordable housing capital budget are time limited (particularly 
the use of S106 receipts). Funds received in lieu of on-site affordable housing 
usually have a time limit for allocation, after which time the developer may be 
entitled to claim back these funds.  
 
Proposed new options 
 

4.12. The Council continues to take a pro-active role in respect of the allocation of 
its affordable housing budget as well as linking more closely with other 
Council priorities. It is, therefore, proposed that over and above the existing 

page 9



  

options available to the Council to fund RPs to develop affordable housing, 
the Council considers acquiring empty or other open market properties to 
utilise and/or enter into short-term management agreements in exchange for 
providing refurbishment loans. These properties will be provided as rental 
dwellings and will provide nomination rights to the Council.  
 

4.13 The table in Appendix A details each of the new options (i-v) in addition to the 
existing options (vi – vii) as set out below: 
 

i) Acquisition of open market property (NEW) 
ii) Acquisition of empty property (NEW) 
iii) Loans to property owners of empty properties for refurbishment and 

letting (NEW) 
iv) Loans to third parties to support the provision of affordable housing 

(NEW) 
v) Support to ensure council led schemes are policy compliant in respect 

of the provision of affordable housing (NEW) 
vi) Funding of garage/infill site development; and 
vii) Funding of open market site development.  

 
4.14.  It should be reiterated that all new options will be subject to due diligence 

(incorporating the consideration of risks and costs in relation to the particular 
option) and any acquisition or loan will require approval by the Council’s 
Section 151 Officer and Finance Portfolio Holder. Additionally, the Council’s 
Disposal and Acquisition Policy for Land and Buildings should be revised and 
brought back to Cabinet, particularly to consider delegated authority for the 
acquisition of housing property to enable what maybe time-critical transactions 
allowing for expeditious decision making.     

 
Acquisition and rental agreement details 

               
4.15. As discussed, acquisitions funded through the affordable housing capital   

budget would be targeted at empty dwellings in the Borough which would 
support the Council’s empty homes strategy and also generate New Homes 
Bonus where the property has been empty for more than 6 months. The 
Council may also look at acquiring any open market dwellings for sale if they 
offer value, or strategic opportunity.   
 

4.16. The Council does not have its own housing stock and, consequently, does not 
run a Housing Revenue Account (HRA). The Government, however, allows 
non-stock owning authorities to directly hold a small number of properties (up 
to 200) for housing purposes within its General Fund. 

 
4.17. It needs to be noted that any Council, even if it is not operating a HRA, can 

only directly let residential property on a secure tenancy (or a license if the 
property is let on a temporary basis which will not be relevant for this 
purpose). A secure tenancy obviously provides long-term security of tenure 
and other bestowed rights, such as the Right to Buy (RtB).  
 

page 10



  

4.18. However, any new Council acquisition or development is protected in cash 
terms for fifteen years before the RtB discount can be applied.  
 

4.19. The Council could consider some form of arm’s length vehicle or joint venture 
in order to facilitate the letting of the properties on an assured or assured-
shorthold tenancy
[...]
d ring-fenced for this 
purpose. At this stage, £480k has been set-aside for Phase II garage 
site development. 
 

7.1.3 It is currently proposed that any acquisitions/loans would be funded in 
their entirety by available capital funds. There could be an option of 
financing some through borrowing against future rental income but this 
would need to be considered separately.  

 
7.1.4 Any additional revenue costs arising from such acquisitions, such as 

management fees, contribution to a sinking fund for any future capital 
enhancements or repairs, would be offset against rental income. 
 

7.2  Legal Implications 
 

7.2.1 Legal advice would be required to confirm the legitimacy of the structural 
arrangements by which the Council ‘holds’ the acquired or leased 
dwellings. Similarly, advice would be required in relation to any loan or, 
indeed, any other type of agreement. 

page 12



  

 
7.3  Equalities Implications 

 
7.3.1 None. 

 
7.4  Section 17 of the Crime and Disorder Act 1998 Implications 

 
7.4.1 None. 

 
8 Link to Corporate Priorities   
 

 Delivering economic growth to ensure a sustainable, prosperous and 
thriving local economy – Effective partnership working to increase the 
supply of affordable housing will meet a range of needs across the 
borough which in turn will generate economic growth and deliver other 
significant benefits (New Homes Bonus). 

 

 Maintaining and enhancing our residents’ quality of life – Strong 
partnership working will enable residents to have safer, healthier and live 
longer lives in which they are able to fulfil their aspirations. The continued 
supply of affordable housing will reduce the instability caused to families 
and communities by preventing homelessness 

 
9  Recommendations 

 
It is RECOMMENDED that Cabinet: 

 
a) Approves the principle that the following new options, indicated below and 

set out in Appendix A, are considered for allocation of capital support from 
the Affordable Housing capital budget: 

 
vi) Acquisition of open market property 
vii) Acquisition of empty property  
viii) Loans to property owners of empty properties for refurbishment 

and letting 
ix) Loans to third parties to support the provision of affordable 

housing 
x) Support to ensure council led schemes are policy compliant in 

respect of the provision of affordable housing 
 

Any chosen option will be subject to the approval of both the Section 
151 Officer and Finance Portfolio Holder.   

  
b) A revised Disposal and Acquisition Policy for Land and Buildings is 

brought to Cabinet (and then Council), particularly to consider delegated 
authority for the acquisition of housing property.  

  
 
 
 

page 13



  

For more information contact: 
 

Donna Dwyer 
Strategic Housing Manager 
0115 914 4275 
ddwyer@rushcliffe.gov.uk 
 

Background papers available for 
Inspection: 

None.  

List of appendices: Appendix A – Affordable Housing Delivery 
Options  

 
  

page 14

mailto:ddwyer@rushcliffe.gov.uk


  

 
 
Appendix A – Affordable Housing Delivery Options 
 
 

Option Scheme Description Deliverability Strategic fit Financial and social 
value/risk 

i) New Acquisition of market 
properties  

The Council acquires 
properties advertised for 
sale via  estate agents 

This is the easiest 
option in respect of 
delivery given there will 
be a willing seller and 
buyer.  

It delivers additional 
affordable housing. 
However it does not 
address issues around 
empty homes. 

 Provision of additional 
affordable housing in 
areas of high demand  

 Target specific 
housing needs 

 Asset value on 
balance sheet  

 Right to Buy risk 

 Low number of 
properties likely 

ii) New Empty homes 
acquisition.  

The Council acquires 
empty properties 
identified by the 
Environmental Health 
team (Empty Homes).   

This will potentially 
require a lot of lead in 
work before we are in a 
position to acquire 
particularly if there is 
no voluntary agreement 
with the owner
[...]
ds, then this 
option is very 
deliverable. However 
within the context of 
land prices in the 

To a degree the same 
control could as above, 
although an open market 
acquisition could be 
constrained by an 
existing permission.  

 Provision of additional 
affordable housing 

 Brings forward sites to 
meet the Council’s 
wider strategic 
growth 
objectives/targets 

page 17



  

borough it is very 
unlikely that open 
market will be 
deliverable for an RP 
within their own RP are 
choosing other funding 
sources.   

 Generates New 
Homes Bonus 

 Target specific 
housing needs 

 No asset value 

 Lost resource to the 
Council better funded 
by s106 

 

 
 

page 18



  

 

 

 
Cabinet 
 
Tuesday, 10 September 2019 

 
Corporate Strategy 
 

 
Report of the Chief Executive 

 
Cabinet Portfolio Holder for Strategic and Borough Wide Leadership Councillor S 
Robinson  

 
1. Purpose of report  
 
1.1. The Council’s current Corporate Strategy 2016-2020 is due to expire on 31 March 

2020. However, due to the significant progress made in delivering the 2016-2020 
strategy and in response to the changing landscape within local government, work 
has taken place over the last few months to revise the document. A draft 
Rushcliffe Borough Council Corporate Strategy 2019-2023 is attached at 
Appendix One for consideration. 
 

1.2. The draft Rushcliffe Borough Council Corporate Strategy 2019-2023 has been 
reviewed by the Corporate Overview Group. 

 
2. Recommendation  

 
It is RECOMMENDED that the Cabinet endorses the Corporate Strategy 2019-23 
and forwards it to Council for adoption.  

 
3. Reasons for Recommendation  
 
3.1. The current Corporate Strategy expires at the end of March 2020. Significant 

progress has been made towards the goals outlined in that Strategy and an 
updated, more forward-looking strategy is required to guide the future direction of 
the Council.  

 
4. Supporting Information  
 
4.1. The Council’s Corporate Strategy is one 
[...]
able homes

Climate change and the need to 
reduce carbon emissions

2022 •  Change in regulation
•  Delivery of certified environmentally friendly   
    homes
•  Contribution to carbon neutral target

page 41



page 42



Rushcliffe Arena, Rugby Road, West Bridgford, Nottingham, NG2 7YG

T 0115 981 9911 | E customerservices@rushcliffe.gov.uk | W www.rushcliffe.gov.uk

twitter.com/rushcliffe        facebook.com/rushcliffeborough         @rushcliffe_bc
 

page 43



T
his page is intentionally left blank



 

 

 
Cabinet 
 
Tuesday, 10 September 2019 

 
Revenue and Capital Budget Monitoring 2019/20 – Financial 
Update 

 
Report of the Executive Manager – Finance and Corporate Services 
 
1. Purpose of report 

 
1.1. This report presents the budget position for revenue and capital as at 30 June 

2019. Given the current financial climate, it is imperative that the Council 
maintains due diligence with regards to its finances and ensures necessary 
action is taken to maintain a robust financial position. 
 

2. Recommendation 
 
 It is RECOMMENDED that the Cabinet approve the attached report noting: 

 
a) the projected revenue position for the year with a minor -2.48% variation 

(£285k) in the revenue position (mostly due to the expected business 
rates position and planning income); and  

b) the  capital underspend of £15.326m as a result of sums no longer 
required and planned programme slippage. 

 
3. Reasons for Recommendation 
 
3.1. To demonstrate good governance in terms of scrutinising the Council’s on-going 

financial position and compliance with Council Financial Regulations. 
 
4. Supporting Evidence 

 
 Revenue Monitoring 
 
4.1 The revenue monitoring statement by service area is attached at Appendix A 

with detailed variance analysis as at 30 June 2019 attached at Appendix B.  
This shows projected net efficiency savings for the year to date of £164k and 
additional funding of £40k in new burdens grant (mostly in relation to welfare 
reform a
[...]
on small business rates relief.  

 

page 46



5.4 The Council needs to be properly insulated against such risks hence the need 
to ensure it has a sufficient level of reserves, as well as having the ability to use 
such reserves to support projects where there is ‘upside risk’. 
 

6 Implications 
 
6.1 Financial Implications 

 
Financial implications are covered in the body of the report. 
 

6.2 Legal Implications 
 
None 

 
6.3 Equalities Implications 

 
None 
 

6.4 Section 17 of the Crime and Disorder Act 1998 Implications 
 
None 

 

7. Link to Corporate Priorities   
 
Changes to the budget enable the Council to achieve its corporate priorities. 
 

8. Recommendation 
 
 It is RECOMMENDED that the Cabinet approve the attached report noting: 

 
a)  the projected revenue position for the year with a minor 2.48% underspend 

(£285k) in the revenue position (mainly due to business rates variation and 
planning income); and  

b)   the  capital underspend of £15.326m as a result of sums no longer required 
and planned programme slippage. 

 
 

For more information contact: 
 

Peter Linfield 
Executive Manager – Finance and Corporate 
Services 
0115 914 8439 
plinfield@rushcliffe.gov.uk 
 

Background papers Available for 
Inspection: 

Council 7 March 2019 – 2019-20 Budget and 
Financial Strategy 
 

List of appendices (if any): Appendix A – Revenue Outturn Position 2019/20 
– June 2019 
Appendix B – Revenue Variance Explanations 
Appendix C – Capital Programme 2019/20 – 
June 2019 Position 

 
  

page 47

mailto:plinfield@rushcliffe.gov.uk


Appendix A 
Revenue Outturn Position 2019/20 – June 2019 

 

  Period 3 

  Original 
Budget 
£'000 

Revised 
Budget 
£’000 

Projected 
Actual     
£'000 

Varianc
e £’000 

    

Communities 1,208 1,288 1,095 -193 

Finance & Corporate Services 3,639 3,692 3,726 34 

Neighbourhoods 5,213 5,222 5,247 25 

Transformation 2,764 2,850 2,820 -30 

Sub Total 12,824 13,052 12,888 -164 

Capital Accounting Reversals -2
[...]
o release of payment. 

Warm Homes on Prescription 54 54 14 10 54   Professional fees for home inspections 
and 3 grants released. 

  438 818 27 22 818     

FINANCE & CORPORATE SERVICES               

NCCC Loan - 750 - - 750   Balance of loan available to the Cricket 
Club (original approval £2.7m). 

Streetwise Loan 19/20 - 400 - - 400   Further loan approval Cabinet 11.06.19 
refers. 

Asset Investment Strategy - 4,761 - - 3,749 (1,012) £3.7m earmarked for two acquisitions, 
balance £1.012m uncommitted 

    5,911     4,899 (1,012)   

CONTINGENCY               

Contingency 100 110 - - 110   Provision to give flexibility to the 
capital programme. 

  100 110     110     

page 54



CAPITAL PROGRAMME MONITORING - JUNE 2019   

  Original Current Budget Actual Projected   

  Budget Budget YTD YTD Actual Variance 

  £000 £000 £000 £000 £000 £'000   

                

TOTAL 16,506 29,624 1,387 715 14,298 (15,326)   

 

page 55



T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of the Meeting held on Tuesday 9 July 2019
	6 Use of Capital Funding for Affordable Homes
	7 Corporate Strategy
	Appendix 1 - Corporate Strategy 2019 - 2023

	8 Revenue and Capital Budget Monitoring 2019/20 - Financial Update



Minutes of the meeting


 
 

MINUTES 
OF THE MEETING OF THE 

CABINET 
TUESDAY, 10 SEPTEMBER 2019 

Held at 7.00 pm in the Council Chamber Area B, Rushcliffe Arena, Rugby Road, 
West Bridgford 

 
PRESENT: 

 Councillors S J Robinson (Chairman), A Edyvean, R Inglis, G Moore and 
R Upton 

 
 ALSO IN ATTENDANCE: 

Councillors B Gray, R Mallender  
 
 OFFICERS IN ATTENDANCE: 
 D Banks Executive Manager - 

Neighbourhoods 
 C Caven-Atack Service Manager - Finance and 

Corporate Services 
 P Linfield Executive Manager - Finance and 

Corporate Services 
 K Marriott Chief Executive 
 S Sull Monitoring Officer 
 
 APOLOGIES: 

Councillor D Mason 
 
 

 
16 Declarations of Interest 

 
 There were no declarations of interest. 

 
17 Minutes of the Meeting held on Tuesday 9 July 2019 

 
 The minutes of the meeting held on Tuesday, 9 July 2019 were declared a true 

record and were signed by the Chairman. 
 

18 Opposition Group Leaders' Questions 
 

 Question from Councillor B Gray to Councillor S Robinson.  
 
“Given that the contents of the reports presented tonight take weeks, and 
possibly months to prepare, it would be fantastic to be able to take the time to 
read them. Along with some of the background information available to 
ourselves as councillors and the general public, to better understand them, and 
to scrutinise them. 
 
Does the Cabinet believe that it is represents a good opportunity for healthy 
challenge that Opposition Leaders are typically given around two days to read, 



digest and come up with pertinent questions on these reports? Especially since 
the Cabinet are given over six full days to read, digest and come up with 
pertinent answers to these short questions.” 
 
Councillor Robinson responded by stating that he understood the concerns 
raised by Councillor Gray and proposed a 24hour extension to the deadline for 
both Opposition Leaders’ Questions and Citizens’ Questions to provide them 
with a greater length of time to consider reports after they had been published. 
He pointed out that on occasion it may be necessary to supply a written 
response to a question if it were very complex and took longer than the time 
available to prepare. 
 
Councillor B Gray asked a supplementary question to Councillor S Robinson. 
  
“Can the Cabinet consider whether there are any other ways in which 
participation and interest in Cabinet business can be improved?”  
 
Councillor Robinson responded by advising that Cabinet and Council agendas, 
and their associated public speaking deadlines, are advertised on the Council’s 
social media sites, with further information on the website, and that this topic 
has been covered in Rushcliffe Reports in the past. However, given the 
importance of the subject, Councillor Robinson agreed to consult with the Chief 
Executive to see if there are any other ways of raising the profile of Cabinet 
and Council meetings. 
 
 

19 Citizens' Questions 
 

 The following question was submitted by Ms Deirdre Scott:  
 
“Why do single household occupants only get a 25% discount on their council 
tax as opposed to a 50% one?” 
 
In the absence of Ms Scott, the question was asked by the Monitoring Officer.  
 
Councillor Moore provided the following response.  
 
“The calculation of the charge level for each property is mandated by the Local 
Government Finance Act 1992. Each billing authority has no discretion on the 
level of discount they may award and must administer the scheme in 
accordance with legislation which in this scenario is to award a 25% discount.” 
 
 

20 Use of Capital Funding for Affordable Homes 
 

 The Portfolio Holder for Housing presented the report of the Executive 
Manager - Neighbourhoods providing information about the Council’s current 
use of the £1.6m affordable housing capital budget. This has been formed over 
the years from historical receipts from the sale of the Council’s housing stock 
and s106 contributions from developers in lieu of on-site provision. This funding 
has mainly been used in the past to support provision where no other funding 
sources exist and is currently used to fund the development of garage and 
amenity sites by social housing providers. However, there are now other 



sources of funding to support this work and provision of this kind is becoming 
more self-sustaining. Councillor Upton informed the Cabinet that the report 
made some alternative recommendations for the use of this capital funding 
which would further support the development of affordable housing in the 
Borough. 
 
The recommendations were seconded by Councillor Moore who believed that 
these proposals make the most of opportunities that arise to increase the 
number of new affordable homes in the Borough. 
 
It was RESOLVED that: 

a) the principle that the following new options, indicated below and set out in 

Appendix A, be considered for allocation of capital support from the Affordable 

Housing capital budget: 

i) Acquisition of open market property 

ii) Acquisition of empty property 

iii) Loans to property owners of empty properties for refurbishment and 

letting 

iv) Loans to third parties to support the provision of affordable housing 

v) Support to ensure council led schemes are policy compliant in respect 

of the provision of affordable housing 

b) any chosen option be subject to the approval of both the Section 151 Officer 

and Finance Portfolio Holder; 

c) a revised Disposal and Acquisition Policy for Land and Buildings be brought 

to Cabinet (and then Council), particularly to consider delegated authority for 

the acquisition of housing property. 

Reasons for Decision 
 
The opportunities for the allocation of the affordable housing budget through 

traditional avenues have reduced due to a range of external factors and, as 

such, the Council needs to review its strategy to allocate these funds for 

purposes for which they are held. These additional options provide the Council 

with the opportunity to react with greater flexibility in respect of meeting local 

housing needs and achieving the best return from its capital budget. 

 
21 Corporate Strategy 

 
 The Portfolio Holder for Strategic and Borough Wide Leadership presented the 

report of the Chief Executive outlining a new Corporate Strategy for the Council 
covering the period 2019-2023. Although there is still a full year covered by the 
2016-2020 strategy, it was felt that the majority of the identified projects had 
been delivered and that the local government landscape and, as a 



consequence, the priorities of the Council had changed since 2016. In 
presenting the draft strategy, Councillor Robinson drew Cabinet’s attention to 
the highlighted achievements since 2016, and the four new corporate priorities 
which he saw as a strong tool for moving the Council forward over the next four 
years. He advised the Cabinet that this would be a living strategy which would 
adapt and evolve over the next four years in line with the fluid environment the 
Council now operated in. Councillor Robinson stated that the draft document 
would be revised to include a time-bound statement within the introduction in 
relation to the number of homes built to date. 
 
Councillor Edyvean seconded the recommendation and stated that he believed 
the document demonstrated the successful path so far and clearly outlined the 
Council’s priorities for the next four years.  
 
It was RESOLVED that:  

The Corporate Strategy 2019-23 be endorsed and recommended to Council for 

approval.   

Reasons for Decision 
 
The current Corporate Strategy expires at the end of March 2020. Significant 

progress has been made towards the goals outlined in that Strategy and an 

updated, more forward-looking strategy is required to guide the future direction 

of the Council. 

 
 

22 Revenue and Capital Budget Monitoring 2019/20 - Financial Update 
 

 The Portfolio Holder for Finance and Contracts presented the report of the 
Executive Manager – Finance and Corporate Services providing information to 
the Cabinet on the Council’s financial position at the end of the first quarter of 
the current year. He stated that the report had been discussed at the last 
Corporate Overview Group and no concerns were raised. The report currently 
predicts a £285,000 efficiency saving at the year-end but, at this early point of 
the year, this was liable to change. He drew Cabinet’s attention to the £22,000 
adverse variance in relation to Edwalton Golf Courses and informed the group 
that this was in relation to the waiving of the management fee this year and that 
an update report would be brought to Cabinet in the future. He urged all 
Councillors to consider the £29m capital budget which demonstrated the scale 
of the Council’s ambition.  
 
Councillor Inglis seconded the recommendation and stated that despite the fact 
that there were undoubtedly uncertain times ahead he felt confident that the 
hard work of the financial services team had put the Council in a positive 
position to deal with any unforeseen events in the future.  
 
It was RESOLVED that:  

a) the projected revenue position for the year with a minor -2.48% variation 

(£285k) in the revenue position (mostly due to the expected business 



rates position and planning income); and 

b) the capital underspend of £15.326m as a result of sums no longer 

required and planned programme slippage be noted. 

 

Reasons for Decision 
 
To demonstrate good governance in terms of scrutinising the Council’s on-

going financial position and compliance with Council Financial Regulations. 

 
 
 
 

 
 
 
The meeting closed at 7.22 pm. 

 
 

CHAIRMAN 


